
(First Publication May 30, 1935. 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 
Sealed bids will be received at 

the office of the Department of 

Roads and Irrigation in the State 
House at Lincoln, Nebraska, on 

June 20, 1935, until 10:00 o’clock 

A. M., and at that time publicly 
opened and- read for SAND 
GRAVEL SURFACING and inci- 
dental work on the STUART-NEW 
PORT PATROL NO. 831, State 

Road. 
The proposed work consists of 

resurfacing 11.8 miles of GRAV FL- 

ED ROAD. 
The approximate quantities are: 

2,020 Cu. Yds. Sand Gravel Sur- 

face Course Material. 
The attention of bidders is di- 

rected to the Special Provisions 

covering subletting or assigning 
the contract. 

The minimum wage paid, to all 

MISCELLANEOUS 
LAWN mowers sharpened. — Vic 

Halva Shop. 

PIANO lessons.—Helen Toy,Phone 
247. _2-2 

THIRTY years successful practice 
is your guarantee that Perrigo 
Optical Company will make your 

glasses right. See their represent- 
ative at uoiaen 

Hotel, Saturday, 
June 8. 2-2 

LOST AND FOUND 

FOUND —Key, Yale type.—En- 
quire this office. 2-lp 

STRAYED to my place, a yearling 
white face steer. Brand E2 right 
hip. Owner can have same by 
paying for this ad. — John J. 
Schmohr, O'Neill, Nebr. 2-lp 

SALESMEN WANTED 

HAVE opening now for reliable 

salesman, uge 25 to 50 years, to 

take care of demand for Ruwleigh 
household products in O’Neill. 
Good profits for hustler. We fur- 

nish everything but the car to 

start you. Rawleigh Co., Dept. 
•NBE-252-C, Freeport, 111. 50-5p 

FOR RENT 

FORTY acres hay land, 2Mi miles 

southeast of O’Neill.—Mrs. Mary 
A. Kelley, O’Neill. 2-lp 

FOR SALE 

FOR your lawn. Peat Moss—re- 
tains moisture, prevents blowing, 
a good fertilizer, $1.50 per box. 

Bone Meal, Limestone, Seeds.— 
O’Neill Hatchery. 2—1 

CABBAGE und Tomuto plants.— 
Mrs. George Urlaub, second door 
west of the Library. 2-3p 

NEW BEDROOM Suite; new Baby 
carriage.—Phone 187W. 1-tf 

REGISTERED Hereford Bulls, 
from calves to 15 months.—Walt- 
er Sire, Inman. 52-4p 

Q’S QUALITY Milk and Cream. 

The best by test, at John Kersen- 

brock’s, or phone 240.—John L. 

Quig. 40tf 

Diamond—Watches—Jewelery j 
Expert W'atch Repairing 

0. M. Herre—Jeweler j 
In Reardon Drug Store 

W.F.FINLEY, M.D. 

Phone, Office 28 

O’Neill :: Nebraska 

!j DR. J. P-BROWN 
Office Phone 77 

j Complete X-Ray Equipment 
Glasses Correctly Fitted 

Residence Phone 223 

||| Dr. F. A. O’Connell 
Dentist 

GUARANTEED WORK 
MODERATE PRICES 

O’NEILL :: NEBRASKA 

Bwwminmmmtumtsnmunn: 

skilled labor employed on this con- 

tract shall be seventy-five ("5) 
cents per hour. 

The minimum wage paid to all 

intermediate labor employed on 

this contract shall be sixty (60) 
cents per hour. 

The minimum wage paid to all 

unskilled labor employed on this 

contract shall be forty-five (45) 

cents per hour. 

The attention of bidders is also 

directed to the fact that the State 

Director of Reemployment, Lincoln, 
Nebraska, will exercise general 
supervision over the preparation 
of employment lists for this work. 

Plans and specifications for the 

work may be seen and information 
secured at the office of the County 
Clerk at O’Neill, Nebraska, at the 
office of the County Clerk at Bas- 

sett, Nebraska, at the office of the 

District Engineer of the Depart- 
ment of Roads and Irrigation at 

Ainsworth, Nebraska, or at the 
office of the Department of Roads 
and Irrigation at Lincoln, Nebras- 
ka. 

The successful bidder will be 

required to furnish bond in an 

amount equal to 100% of his con- 

tract. 
As an evidence of good faith in 

submitting a proposal for this 

work, the bidder must file, with his 

proposal, a certified check made 

payable to the Department of 
Roads and Irrigation and in ar 

amount not less than One Hundred 

(100) dollars. 
The right is reserved to waiv< 

all technicalities and reject anj 
or all bids. 

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
AND IRRIGATION 

A. C. Tilley, State Engineer. 
C. L. Carey, District Engineer. 

John C. Gallagher, County 
Clerk, Holt County. 

Chester Stockwell, County 
2-3 Clerk, Rock County. 

(First publication May 9, 1935.) 
ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES Of 

THE CITY OF O’NEILL, 
NEBRASKA 

The following is the estimate o 

the expensesfor theCity of O’Neill 
Nebraska, for the fiscal year, Com 

mencing the First Tuesday in May 
1935, and ending on the Firs' 

Tuesday in May, 1936. 
Wages and Saleries as 

Provided by Ordinance $2,000.01 
Maintenance 

of water works — 1,200.01 
Operation of water works 4,000.01 

Improvement 
on water works_— 4,000.00 

Street Lighting 3,800.00 
Street Maintenance and 

construction and repair 
of sidewalks and 
crossings .. 2,500.00 

Refund Bond Sinking 
Fund 2,000.00 

Refund Bond Interest 1,300.00 
Water Bond Sinking 

Fund 500.00 
Maintenance of 

Fire Department _ 1,000.00 
Maintenance of Sewers ... 1,000.00 
Miscellaneous 2,800.00 
Support of Band _ 1,000.00 
Water Bond Interest .300.00 
Interest on Intersec- 

tion Paving Bonds _ 190.00 
Curb and Gutter Warrants 

and Interest ... 1,000.00 
Intersection Paving Bond 

Sinking Fund _—..._. 250.00 

Total. $28,840.00 
The entire receipts of revenue 

for the fiscal year ending the first 

Tuesday in May, 1935, as follows: 

County Treasurer ... $ 8,500.00 
Licenses, Peddlers, etc., 

and Tax 671.00 
Water Collection 6,083.60 
County Treasurer 

Labor Fund 760.00 

Total $16,014.60 
JOHN KERSENBROCK, 

Mayor. 
51-4 C. W. PORTER, Clerk. 

SERVICES AT THE 
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 

Sunday School at 10:00—C. E. 

Yantzi, Superintendent. 
Morning Worship at 11:00—“En- 

tering Life.” 
Evening Service at 8:00—“Pay- 

ing Our Debts.” 
A cordial welcome is awaiting all. 
The Young People’s choir are to 

continue their services with us dur- 

ing the summer. The adult choir 
will be back again next Sunday. 

H. D. Johnson, Pastor. 

FAITH MISSIONARY ASS N 
Broadland Sunday School, Har- 

rington school house. 
Sunday School at 10 a. m. 

Preaching at 11 a. m. 

Y'oung People’s meeting at 7:30 

p. m. 

Preaching at 8:15 p. m. 

Tuesday night service, June 7, 
i Harry Page home. 

Prairie Union Sunday School 
i miles south and 1 mile east of Op- 
i portunity. 

Sunday- School at 2:30 p. m. 

Preaching at 3:30 p. m 

Thursday night service at 8:30. 
O’Neill Friday night at Mrs. 

Bowen’s home at 8:00. 
L. J. Reckard, Pastor. 

Washington Echoes 
In The State House 

Appointment of a Nebraskan 
recommended by Senator Burke, of 

Nebraska, is expected in a few 

days, the appointee to succeed Row- 
land Haynes, eastern social worker, 
as administrator of the Nebraska 
FERA. 

A. C. Tilley, state engineer, has 
been informed that the state is to 

receive $9,000,000 of federal work 
relief funds for elimination of rail- 
road crossings and expansion of 

highways. WtJ Tilley says he i$ 

pleased, altho Nebraska federal 
authorities had hinted just before 
the legislature passed the $4,000,- 
000 state relief bill, that Nebraska 
would receive ’around $17,500,000 
of work relief money if the state 
behaved correctly. 

BRIEFLY STATED 

Mrs. Alma Farrier, of Chambers, 
was in the city last Monday. 

Mrs. In C. Chapman made a 

business trip to Bristow last Tues- 

day. 

Clearance gf Ladies’ Spring 
Coats and Suits, $5.90.—J. C. Pen- 

ney Co.—AdvVi 
P. J. O’Donnell came up from 

Randolph last: Saturday evening 
and spent Sunday with relatives in 
this city. 

Miss Helen Toy, who has been 

attending the Wayne Normal for 
the past year, returned home last 

Thursday evening. 

Le Roy Holcomb and Miss Ruby 
Whitaker, both of Chambers, were 

granted a marriage license in 

county court last Tuesday. 

Bernard J. Conway, of Blue Hill, 
Nebr., and Miss Delores R. Wes- 

trom, of Stuart, were granted a 

marriage license in county court 
last Tuesday. 

Mayor and Mrs. John Kersen- 
brock and children and Mr. and 
Mrs. Harold Weir drove to Valen- 
tine Sunday for a day’s outing, re- 

turning home that evening. 

I e | 
.... in cool, crisp 

Soap - 'n' - Water 

COTTONS 

Batistes I Lawns I 

Seersuckers I Piques I 

Tailored styles — crispy 
trims, box or kick pleats, 
two inch hems! Ruffly 
styles—flared or flounced 

skirts, cap sleeves! Sport 
styles — sleeveless, sun* 

tan backs! 

Plaids I Dots I 

Monotone* I 

Florals! All sixes 
to*. 

Mrs. Henry Zimmerman came 

over from Spencer Tuesday morn- 

ing to attend Memorial Day ser- 

vices here and also to spend a few 

days visiting old time friends. 

Representative Lloyd Gillespie 
and Mrs. Gillespie returned from 
Lincoln last Sunday afternoon, the 

legislative session closing in the 

early hours of Sunday morning. 

Ed O’Donnell, who is located at 

North Platte, had business in this 

territory the latter part oE last 
week and spent a couple of days 
visiting relatives and friends here. 

Mrs. Fred Byrnes and son, Rob- 

ert, of Minneapolis, Minn., arrived 
in the city last Monday for a weeks 
visit at the home of Mrs. Byrnes 
sister, Mrs. L. C. Chapman, and 

with their neice and cousin, Miss 
Ruth Simpson. 

The Golden Hotel dining rooms 

are being renovated and., in about 
ten days they will open the dining 
room to the public. It will be op- 

erated by McMillan & Markey, 
which is a sufficient guarantee that 
it will be a good place in which to 

eat. 

Mrs. F. J. Dishner, Mrs. Max 
Golden and Mrs. Pete Morgan drove 
to Sioux City Saturday, taking 
Mrs. John Robinson, who had 
been visiting here for the past ten 

days, that far on her trip to her 
home at Humbolt, Iowa. They re- 

turned home that evening. 

The many friends of Tom Mc- 
Kenzie will be sorry to learn that 
he is in a hospital in Norfolk in a 

serious condition, and grave fears 
are entertained for his recovery. 
Mr. McKenzie is one of the real old 

pjoneers of the county, settling 
northwest of O’Neill in the early 
eighties. 

At the office of the county treas- 

urer there have been issued during 
the month licenses for 63 new 

automobiles. This brings the total 
number of new cars licensed in this 

county since the first of January to 

177, or nearly one and a half cars 

for every business day since the 
first of the year. 

John McBride, of Omaha, arrived 
in the city the first of the week 
and will make this city his future 
home. Mr. McBride will represent 
the John-Deere Plow company in 

this territory, with headquarters 
in O’Neill. He takes the place va- 

cated by the promotion of Mr. Lid- 
dell to Sioux Falls. 

The merchants of the average 
small town determine to a large 
extent on how good a trading point 
the town may become. Several 
factors influence this. Among 
them are the type of merchants, 
the kind of stocks carried, their 
skill in merchandising, attractive 
stores and advertising. A good 
live group of merchants who ad- 
vertise aggressively and liberally 

can make any town an up and 
coming town.—Bloomfield Monitor. 

Mrs. John T. Rohde left for Om- 
aha Tuesday morning where she 
will spend a few days visiting with 
her daughters, Mrs. Anna Boukal 
and Mrs. Harry Eagan. While in ^ 
Omaha she will attend the gradua- 
tion exercises of her daughter, Miss 
Margaret Rhode, who graduates 
from the St. Joseph hospital school 
of nursing. After graduation Miss 
Margaret expects to accompany 
her mother home for a couple of 
weeks visit with the home folks. 

k 

AK-SAR-BEN FIELD 
OMAHA 

MAY30JULY4 

:.- .. ... -'■ ~ 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
I wish to announce to the people of O’Neill com- 

munity that my chiropractic offices will be open 
Saturday, June 1, 1935, in the Naylor building 
formerly occupied by the Market Basket. 

If you are ailing and even if your case has been 
pronounced incurable, don’t fail to call, as many 
heretofore incurable cases respond readily to 

chiropractic adjustments. 

Hours—9 to 12 a.m. and 1:30 to 5 p.m. 7 to 9 p. 
m. on Monday, Wednesday and Saturday nights. 
...—- 

Dr. J. L. Sherbahn 
Chiropractor 

O’NEILL, NEBRASKA 

DON’T BUY ANY 
REFRIGERATOR UNLESS IT HAS 

THESE 9 ESSENTIALS 

o 
Preserves foods safely at 

temperatures below 50° 

O 
Freezes plenty of ice 
and desserts quickly 

• 
Frigidaire '35 does these things 
better—even in the hottest 
weather—because of the 

\ SUPER FREEZER 

which makes possible A COMPLETE REFRIGERATION SERVICE * 

fast Prcexmgfor making 
ice cubes and desserts 

Frozen Storage for meats 
and ice cream 

Extra CaldStorage for keeping 
a reserve supply of ice cubes 

Moist Storage for vege- 
tables and fruits 

Normal Storage for foods 
requiring dry, frosty cold 

16 BEAUTIFUL MODELS...ALL WITH THE SUPER FREEZER 

LISTEN TO JACK PEAIL 
in a new show with 

Freddy Rich’s Or- 
chestra, every Wed- 
nesday, P. M., 
over station 

A & B DRUG STORES >»<• 
CUT RATE STORES 

O’NEILL BLOOMFIELD 


